
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Agenda compiled by:
Guy Close
Scrutiny Support Unit
Tel: 39 50878

Head of Scrutiny and Member Development:
Peter Marrington
Tel: 39 51151

www.twitter.com/scrutinyleeds 
Produced on Recycled Paper

A

TENANT SCRUTINY BOARD

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Wednesday, 3rd February, 2016 at 1.30 pm

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 1.00 p.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Sallie Bannatyne

Olga Gailite

John Gittos (Chair)

Christine Gregory

Michael Healey

Maddy Hunter

Peter Middleton

Roderic Morgan

Jackie Worthington

Public Document Pack

http://www.twitter.com/scrutinyleeds


B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

           No exempt items have been identified.

2  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

4  MINUTES - 6 JANUARY 2016

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 6 January 2016.

1 - 4

5  CHAIR'S UPDATE

To receive an update from the Chair on scrutiny 
activity, not specifically included on this agenda, 
since the previous Board meeting.

5 - 6

6  DISCUSSION WITH COUNCILLOR DEBRA 
COUPAR, EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER 
(COMMUNITIES)

To discuss with Councillor Debra Coupar the work 
and ambitions of the Tenant Scrutiny Board 
including possible future areas of work.

7 - 8

7  SCRUTINY INQUIRY - ENVIRONMENT OF 
ESTATES

To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development regarding the Board’s 
Inquiry into the Environment of Estates.

9 - 16

8  RECOMMENDATION TRACKING - ATV INQUIRY

To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development tracking the implementation 
of recommendations made by the Tenant Scrutiny 
Board following its Inquiry into Annual Tenancy 
Visits.

17 - 
26

9  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Wednesday, 2 March 2016 at 1.30pm 
(pre-meeting for all Board Members at 1.00pm)



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 3rd February, 2016

TENANT SCRUTINY BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 6TH JANUARY, 2016

PRESENT: John Gittos in the Chair

Sallie Bannatyne, Michael Healey, Maddy 
Hunter, Roderic Morgan and Jackie 
Worthington

43 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

There were no exempt items.

44 Late Items 

There were no late items.

45 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Olga Gailite, Christine Gregory and 
Peter Middleton.

46 Minutes - 2 December 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2015 be 
approved as a correct record.

47 Chair's Update 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
provided the Chair of Tenant Scrutiny Board with an opportunity to update 
Board Members on some of the areas of work and activity since the 
December meeting.

The Chair advised that he had attended Scrutiny Board (Environment & 
Housing) on 8 December 2015, at which landfill, the Housing and Planning Bill 
and other housing matters were discussed.

The Chair reported that Liz Cook, Chief Officer Housing Management was 
leaving Leeds City Council and that Jill Wildman would be Interim Chief 
Officer Housing Management.  The Board asked that its thanks be put on 
record for the support Liz had given the Board over the past couple of years 
and wished her every success for the future.

RESOLVED – That the above update be received and noted.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 3rd February, 2016

48 Scrutiny Inquiry - Environment of Estates 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented information as part of the Board’s Inquiry on the Environment of 
Estates.  This included the questionnaire sent to tenant and resident groups, 
the 11 Housing Advisory Panels and 37 Service Improvement Volunteers.

Sharon Guy, Housing Manager (Customer Relations, Tenant Scrutiny, Tenant 
Involvement and Equality) and Lee Ward, Neighbourhood Services Officer, 
were in attendance to provide the Board with a verbal update on responses 
received so far.  A fuller report was being presented at the February meeting, 
following the closing date for returns.

In summary, 80 responses had been received to date and the themes 
emerging were around, publicity and feedback on actions.

The Board also agreed to send a report to Housing Leeds detailing its initial 
thoughts on estate walkabouts in order to inform the harmonisation project 
currently being undertaken on this matter.

Also in attendance was Debra Harding, Operations Manager, Contact Centre.
Debra had been invited to attend the meeting to outline to the Board the work 
of the Contact Centre and to answer any arising questions.

In summary the main areas of discussion were:

 The volume of calls received by the Contact Centre in relation to 
Housing issues.

 The difference between complaints and service requests.
 The need to get the job done right first time and who ‘owns’ the case 

once it has left the Contact Centre.
 How the Contact Centre responds to service requests from vulnerable 

residents.
 The training and on-going development and supervision of staff.

Concluding the discussion, the Chair outlined the next steps of the Inquiry 
which would include discussion with Councillor Coupar, the responsible 
Executive Member and Senior Housing Leeds Officers. The findings of the 
questionnaire would also be discussed.  Initial recommendations arising from 
the Board’s Inquiry would also be discussed.

The Chair also advised the Board that a recommendation tracking report on 
the Board’s previous work into annual tenancy visits would also be discussed 
at the February meeting.

RESOLVED – 

(a) To agree the Board’s statement in relation to ‘estate walkabouts’ and 
submit to Housing Leeds.

(b) That the next steps in the Inquiry be noted.

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 3rd February, 2016

49 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Wednesday, 3 February 2016 at 1.30pm (pre-meeting for all Board members 
at 1.00pm)

(The meeting concluded at 2.40pm)

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to Tenant Scrutiny Board

Date: 3 February 2016

Subject: Chair’s Update Report – February 2016

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to outline some of the areas of work and activity of the 
Chair of the Scrutiny Board.

2 Main issues

2.1 Invariably, scrutiny activity often takes place outside of the formal monthly Tenant 
Scrutiny Board meetings.  Such activity can take the form of specific activity and 
actions of the Chair of the Tenant Scrutiny Board.

2.2 The purpose of this report is to provide an opportunity to formally update the Tenant 
Scrutiny Board on activity since the last meeting, including any specific outcomes.  It 
also provides an opportunity for members of the Tenant Scrutiny Board to identify 
and agree any further scrutiny activity that may be necessary.

2.3 The Chair and Head of Scrutiny and Member Development will provide a verbal 
update at the meeting, as required.

3. Recommendations

3.1 Members are asked to:
a) Note the content of this report and the verbal update provided at the meeting.  
b) Identify any specific matters that may require further scrutiny input/ activity.

Report author:  Peter Marrington
Tel:  39 51151

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



4. Background papers1 

4.1 None used

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 6



Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to Tenant Scrutiny Board

Date: 3rd February 2016

Subject: Discussion with Executive Board Member – Communities, Councillor Debra 
Coupar.

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

1.0    Summary of main issues

1.1 At the Board’s July meeting, members discussed the Board’s future work 
programme.  It was agreed that to help the Board identify possible areas for 
Scrutiny, Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Board Member with responsibility for 
Communities would be invited to attend today’s meeting.  Councillor  Coupar’s 
portfolio includes Housing Leeds. Councillor Coupar is also Chair of the Housing 
Advisory Board. 

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 The Board is requested to discuss with Councillor Coupar the work and ambitions of 
the Tenant Scrutiny Board including possible future areas for Scrutiny. 

3.0 Background documents1

3.1 None 

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Report author:  Peter Marrington
Tel:  0113 39 51151

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to Tenant Scrutiny Board

Date: 3rd February 2016

Subject: Scrutiny Inquiry - Environment of Estates

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

1.0 Summary of main issues

1.1 This is the Board’s sixth session looking at the Environment of Estates.  At the last 
meeting the Board received a verbal update on the feedback from a questionnaire 
sent to all tenant and resident groups, the 11 Housing Advisory Panels and 37 
Service Improvement Volunteers. Attached as Appendix 1 is a fuller, written 
response following the deadline for receiving feedback.

1.2 As today’s session is the last evidence gathering session for the Inquiry members 
will recall that it was agreed that the Inquiry would conclude with a discussion with 
those Housing Leeds officers who attended the Board, in September 2015, at the 
beginning of the Inquiry.  To this end the following officers have been invited to 
today’s meeting; 

Jill Wildman, Interim Chief Officer Housing Management
Susan Upton, Chief Officer (Waste Management)
Jason Singh, Locality manager
Simon Frosdick, Business Development Manager, Parks and Countryside

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 The Board is requested to 

(i)  receive the  the combined returns for the online survey and tenants who  
attended involvement meetings between 14th December 2015 to 15th January 2016 
in relation to estate inspection and walkabouts.   

 

Report author:  Peter Marrington
Tel:  0113 39 51151

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



(ii) Discuss with officers matters relating to the environment of estates
(iii) Agree the next steps. 

3.0 Background documents1

3.1 None.

1 The backgrou
[...]
ing that stigma attached to council estates
They are a good thing and lead to everyone feeling prouder of where they live
Walkabouts should be more frequent

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to Tenant Scrutiny Board

Date: 3rd February 2016

Subject: Recommendation Tracking – ATV Inquiry

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

1 Introduction 

1.1 In March 2015 Tenant Scrutiny Board agreed its final Inquiry report into Annual 
Tenancy Visits (ATVs).

1.2   Recommendations made by a Scrutiny Board are monitored, usually on a six monthly 
basis.  With that in mind, Appendix 1 provides an update on the implementation of 
agreed recommendations from the last monitoring report, which Board members took 
in July 2015. 

1.3 The Scrutiny recommendation tracking system allows the Scrutiny Board to consider   
the position status of its recommendations in terms of their on-going relevance and 
the progress made in implementing the recommendations based on a standard set of 
criteria.  (shown below)

1 - Stop monitoring or determine whether any further action is required
2 - Achieved
3 - Not fully implemented (Obstacle)
4 - Not fully implemented (Progress made acceptable. Continue monitoring)
5 - Not fully implemented (Progress made not acceptable. Continue monitoring)
6 - Not for review this session

.

2. Recommendations

2.1 Members are asked to:
 Agree those recommendations which no longer require monitoring;

Report author:  Peter Marrington
Tel:  39 51151

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



 Identify any recommendations where progress is unsatisfactory and determine 
the action the Board wishes to take as a result.

3. Background papers1 

3.1 None used.

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 18



Annual Home Visits Inquiry (February 2016)                                Appendix 1

Position Status Categories

1 - Stop monitoring or determine whether any further action is required
2 - Achieved
3 - Not fully implemented (Obstacle)
4 - Not fully implemented (Progress made acceptable. Continue monitoring)
5 - Not fully implemented (Progress made not acceptable. Continue monitoring)
6 - Not for review this session

Desired Outcome – To reassure tenants that the primary purpose of home 
visits is to build good tenant/landlord relations

Recommendation 1 – That the confused purpose of the ATV be clarified 
to clearly show that the primary purpose of the ATV is to get to know 
tenants and understand their needs not to detect tenancy fraud.

Position July 2015

Agreed, but tenancy verification will still have a secondary role in the ATV.

3.12 Current position: There has been no change since July 2015. The Annual Home 
Visit process was revised April 2015, following recommendations made by Tenant 
Scrutiny Board. Tenancy verification remains an element of the visit; however, 
there has been a shift in focus to deliver a more customer focused visit which is 
tailored to meet individual need.  The updated staff guidance notes confirm the 
primary purpose of the visit is about:

 Getting to know our tenants
 Understanding tenant needs 
 Promote tenancy sustainment 
 Improve customer satisfaction  
 Tenancy verification
 Identify support needs, including introduction of Universal Credit

Position Status (categories 1 – 6)  This is to be formally agreed by the Scrutiny 
Board 

Page 19



Desired Outcome –  To reassure tenants that the primary purpos
[...]
the Tenant Scrutiny Board Inquiry on Annual Home Visits, the service has 
improved the way that it records the outcome of visits, which allows greater intelligence of 
the visit outcomes. The main points that are coming out of the visits are as follows:

A number of our tenants don’t have a bank account that allows direct debits. This may be an 
issue for those tenants as Universal Credit is implemented.

A number of tenants have told us that they need additional support with budgeting and are 
not confident that they could make a claim on line. Additionally, a number of tenants have 
indicated they would struggle receiving their benefits on a monthly basis. 

This information taken at the Annual Home Visit indicates the scale of additional support 
our tenants will need during the transition to Universal Credit, but will help us to deliver 
more targeted support to tenants during the transition period. We have recently appointed 16 
additional Housing Officers as part of our Enhanced Income Management Service to 
provide targeted support to those tenants impacted by Welfare Reform and the introduction 

Page 24



of Universal Credit in Leeds. 

Following feedback from a number of customer forums, it is also intended to include a 
question about tenant insurance at the next process review.    

Position Status (categories 1 – 6)  This is to be formally agreed by the Scrutiny 
Board 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes - 6 January 2016
	5 Chair's Update
	6 Discussion with Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Board Member (Communities)
	7 Scrutiny Inquiry - Environment of Estates
	Scrutiny questionairre on estate walkabouts

	8 Recommendation Tracking - ATV Inquiry
	Recomendation tracking AHV 7 12 15




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 6th April, 2016

TENANT SCRUTINY BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 3RD FEBRUARY, 2016

PRESENT: John Gittos in the Chair

Sallie Bannatyne, Gregory, Healey, Hunter, 
Middleton, Morgan and Worthington

50 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

There were no exempt items.

51 Late Items 

There were no late items.

52 Apologies for Absence 

An apology for absence was submitted by Olga Gailite.

53 Minutes - 6 January 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 January 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

54 Chair's Update 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
provided the Chair of Tenant Scrutiny Board with an opportunity to update 
Board Members on some of the areas of work and activity since the January 
meeting.

The Chair advised that he had attended Scrutiny Board (Environment & 
Housing) on 2 February 2016, at which PCSOs, flooding, homelessness and 
other matters were discussed.

RESOLVED – That the above update be received and noted.

55 Discussion with Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Board Member 
(Communities) 

The Board welcomed to the meeting, Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive
Board Member (Communities) to discuss the work and ambitions of the 
Tenant Scrutiny Board and possible future areas for Scrutiny.

The Chair invited questions and the key areas of discussion were:

 Flooding



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 6th April, 2016

 PCSOs, funding and deployment
 Letting and Management Policy
 Universal Credit roll out in Leeds
 The role of the Credit Union in helping those affected by Universal 

Credit

RESOLVED –

(a) That Councillor Coupar be thanked for attending the Board
(b) That arrangements be made for Tenant Scrutiny Board to be consulted 

during the development of a Lettings and Management Policy.

56 Scrutiny Inquiry - Environment of Estates 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented information as part of the Board’s Inquiry on the Environment of 
Estates.  This included a written report detailing the outcome of the 
questionnaire sent to all tenants and resident groups, the 11 Housing 
Advisory panels and 37 Service Improvement Volunteers.

This was the Board’s last evidence gathering session for the Inquiry therefore 
the Board concluded the session with a discussion with those officers who 
attended the Board in September 2015 at the beginning of the Inquiry.

The following were in attendance to respond to Board member questions;

- Jill Wildman, Interim Chief Officer (Housing Management)
- Jason Singh, Locality Manager
- Simon Frosdick, Business Development Manager, Parks and 

Countryside.

In summary the key areas of discussion were;

 The methodology used by the Board in gathering its evidence for this 
Inquiry.

 Progress made on developing a ‘one council’ partnership approach to 
estate management.

 Progress on the estate walkabout harmonisation project and the 
submission already made by the Board to that work.

 The harmonisation of ‘systems’ across the different services.
 The concept of a special annual walkabout which would involve all 

agencies.
 Clarification on the ‘mapping’ process.
 The responsibility of tenants in relation to gardens.
 The potential to roll out community ‘tool banks’ and associated funding 

sources.
 Weed management.
 The management of waste.
 The one piece of rubbish campaign. http://www.1pieceofrubbish.com/

http://www.1pieceofrubbish.com/


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 6th April, 2016

 The concept of involving private home owners in the activities on 
estates.

 Garages

Concluding the discussion, the Chair thanked attending officers for their input 
to the Inquiry and the support provided. The Board would now draft its final 
Inquiry report with the intention that this is discussed at the March meeting.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That officers be thanked for their attendance and support during this 
Inquiry

(b) That the findings of the questionnaire be noted
(c) That the Chair in conjunction with the Head of Scrutiny and Member 

Development draft a final report.

57 Recommendation Tracking - ATV Inquiry 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a 
recommendation tracking report in relation to the Boards Annual tenancy Visit 
Inquiry.

The following were in attendance to answer any questions;

- Sharon Guy, Housing Manager (Customer Relations, Tenant Scrutiny, 
Tenant Involvement and Equality

- Lee Ward, Neighbourhood Services Officer.

The Board reviewed the status of each recommendation and concluded that 
recommendations two three, five, six, seven and eight be regarded as 
achieved and required no further monitoring.  Recommendations one, nine 
and 10 be classified as ‘Not fully implemented’ (progress made acceptable. 
Continue monitoring).  It was noted that Housing Leeds had not agreed to the 
Board’s recommendation 4.  It was agreed therefore that no further monitoring 
would take place. 

The Board also agreed that it would submit a further recommendation to 
Housing Leeds requesting that tenants be made aware of home insurance 
options, during contact time, for example home visits. (within the constraints 
of not selling a particular product)

RESOLVED –

(a) To agree the status of the Board’s recommendations
(b) To submit a further recommendation to Housing Leeds in relation to 

home insurance.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 6th April, 2016

58 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Wednesday, 2 March 2016 at 1.30pm (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
1.00pm)

(The meeting concluded at 3.30pm)


